
Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. 
Financial Statements and 

Independent Auditor's Report 

September 30, 2025 
(With Summarized Financial 

Information as of September 30, 2024) 
 

 



Contents 
 Page 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report ............................................................................................................ 1 

 

Financial Statements 

  Statement of Financial Position ................................................................................................................. 3 

  Statement of Activities ................................................................................................................................ 4 

  Statement of Functional Expenses ........................................................................................................... 5 

  Statement of Cash Flows ............................................................................................................................ 6 

  Notes to Financial Statements .................................................................................................................. 7 

 



 

- 1 - 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

 

The Board of Directors 

Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. 

Sarasota, Florida 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of the Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. (the Council), 

which comprise the statement of financial position as of September 30, 2025, the related statements of 

activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 

financial statements.  

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of the Council as of September 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for 

the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 

independent of the Council and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 

relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 

design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 

or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Council’s ability to 

continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to 

be issued. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 

and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 

material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 

fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 

material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 

judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

  

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 

the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed.  

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Council’s ability to continue as a going concern 

for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 

matters that we identified during the audit. 

 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited the Council’s 2024 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified 

audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated January 24, 2025.  In our 

opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended 

September 30, 2024, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from 

which it has been derived.  

 

 

 

 

Sarasota, Florida 

January 22, 2026 

   



Total

Board Without Donor With Donor 2025 2024

Undesignated Designated Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

Assets

Current assets:  

  Cash and cash equivalents $ 380,370        $ 370,889        $ 751,259        $ 504,286         $ 1,255,545    $ 1,490,277     

  Accounts receivable 5,588            -               5,588           -                5,588          7,745           

  Prepaid expenses and deferred charges 174,701        -               174,701        -                174,701       180,383        

    Total current assets 560,659        370,889        931,548        504,286         1,435,834    1,678,405     

Non-current assets:

  Land, buildings and equipment, net 6,202,616      -               6,202,616     47,358           6,249,974    6,091,462     

  Long-term investments -               6,130,646     6,130,646     797,772         6,928,418    6,541,192     

  Funds held at community foundations -               129,111        129,111        -                129,111       116,357        

    Total non-current assets 6,202,616      6,259,757     12,462,373    845,130         13,307,503   12,749,011    

Total Assets $ 6,763,275      $ 6,630,646     $ 13,393,921    $ 1,349,416      $ 14,743,337   $ 14,427,416    

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities: 

  Current liabilities:

    Accounts payable $ 100,239        $ -               $ 100,239        $ -                $ 100,239       $ 99,684          

    Accrued liabilities 160,921        -               160,921        -                160,921       147,758        

    Short-term finance lease obligations 6,842            -               6,842           -                6,842          5,938           

    Deferred revenue 149,859        -               149,859        -                149,859       170,153        

    Due (from) to other funds 1,445,012      (1,486,509)    (41,497)         41,497           -              -               

    Custodian funds 91,993          -               91,993          -                91,993         146,910        

      Total current liabilities 1,954,866      (1,486,509)    468,357        41,497           509,854       570,443        

  Long-term finance lease obligations 2,505            -               2,505           -                2,505          9,347           

Total liabilities 1,957,371      (1,486,509)    470,862        41,497           512,359       579,790        

Net Assets:

  Without donor restrictions 4,805,904      8,117,155     12,923,059    -                12,923,059   12,733,987    

    Total net assets without donor restrictions 4,805,904      8,117,155     12,923,059    -                12,923,059   12,733,987    

  With donor restrictions:

    Purpose and time restricted -               -               -               1,220,505      1,220,505    1,026,225     

    Perpetual in nature -               -               -               87,414           87,414         87,414          

      Total net assets with donor restrictions -               -               -               1,307,919      1,307,919    1,113,639     

Total net assets 4,805,904      8,117,155     12,923,059    1,307,919      14,230,978   13,847,626    

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 6,763,275      $ 6,630,646     $ 13,393,921    $ 1,349,416      $ 14,743,337   $ 14,427,416    

Without Donor Restrictions

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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 (With Summarized Financial Information as of September 30, 2024) 

 September 30, 2025

 Statement of Financial Position 
Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. 



Total

Board Without Donor With Donor 2025 2024

Undesignated Designated Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

Public Support:

  Individual contributions $ 67,177          $ -               $ 67,177          $ 178,750        $ 245,927        $ 82,004          

  Corporate contributions 34,179          -               34,179          -               34,179          24,925          

  Foundation contributions 128,374        -               128,374        22,310          150,684        248,657        

  United Way allocations 33,290          -               33,290          -               33,290          31,713          

  Special events -               -               -               -               -               17,107          

    Total public support 263,020        -               263,020        201,060        464,080        404,406        

Revenue and Gains:

  Program related revenue:

    Cookie Sale (net of direct and allocated

      expenses of $1,600,957) 3,863,916      -               3,863,916      -               3,863,916      3,398,276      

    QSP Sale (net of direct and allocated 

      expenses of $58,736) 25,888          -               25,888          -               25,888          20,581          

    Nut/Candy Sale (net of direct and allocated 

      expenses of $150,648) 94,231          -               94,231          -               94,231          86,090          

    Program service fees 90,650          -               90,650          -               90,650          88,351          

  Sales of merchandise 38,253          -               38,253          -               38,253          35,630          

  Other revenue:

    Investment return, net of investment expenses 912               686,996        687,908        40,279          728,187        1,298,210      

    Rental income 130,496        -               130,496        -               130,496        115,071        

    Loss on disposal of assets (113,040)       -               (113,040)       -               (113,040)       -               

    Miscellaneous revenue 11,022          -               11,022          -               11,022          78,105          

      Total revenue and gains 4,142,328      686,996        4,829,324      40,279          4,869,603      5,120,314      

Total public support, revenue and gains 4,405,348      686,996        5,092,344      241,339        5,333,683      5,524,720      

Expenses:

  Program services 4,055,271      -               4,055,271      -               4,055,271      3,780,000      

  Supporting services:

    Management and general 744,950        -               744,950        -               744,950        684,882        

    Fundraising 150,110        -               150,110        -               150,110        194,814        

      Total supporting services 895,060        -               895,060        -               895,060        879,696        

        Total expenses 4,950,331      -               4,950,331      -               4,950,331      4,659,696      

Changes in net assets before transfers and releases (544,983)       686,996        142,013        241,339        383,352        865,024        

Transfers 118,953        (100,464)       18,489          (18,489)         -               -               

Net assets released from restrictions 28,570          -               28,570          (28,570)         -               -               

  Total transfers and releases from restrictions 147,523        (100,464)       47,059          (47,059)         -               -               

Changes in net assets (397,460)       586,532        189,072        194,280        383,352        865,024        

Net assets at beginning of year 5,203,364      7,530,623      12,733,987    1,113,639      13,847,626    12,982,602    

Net assets at end of year $ 4,805,904      $ 8,117,155      $ 12,923,059    $ 1,307,919      $ 14,230,978    $ 13,847,626    

Statement of Activities
Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc.

Without Donor Restrictions

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended September 30, 2024)

Year Ended September 30, 2025



Supporting Services

Program Management Fund 2025 2024

Services and General Raising Total Total

Salaries and related expenses:

  Salaries $ 1,600,780       $ 229,678         $ 69,644           $ 1,900,102       $ 1,821,436

  Employee health & retirement benefits 431,909         65,691           19,656           517,256         517,916

  Payroll taxes 123,897         17,783           5,291             146,971         140,911

     Total salaries and related expenses 2,156,586       313,152         94,591           2,564,329       2,480,263       

Other expenses:

  Professional fees 226,615         66,080           35,727           328,422         247,601

  Supplies 349,386         15,040           2,065             366,491         392,586

  Telephone 37,893           3,815             769               42,477           44,185

  Postage and shipping 6,028             276               910               7,214             13,953

  Occupancy 507,909         82,648           3,821             594,378         534,481

  Rental, repair & maintenance 71,870           5,075             1,007             77,952           75,181

  Printing and publications 22,216           740               1,445             24,401           39,180

  Travel 43,070           5,885             621               49,576           59,273

  Conference, conventions, meetings,

     GSUSA training courses 6,620             2,674             963               10,257           7,136

  Specific assistance to individuals 109,039         -                -                109,039         70,659

  Membership dues 829               6,649             293               7,771             4,554

  Media promotions 50,002           145               1,960             52,107           28,580

  Awards and grants 6,200             -                -                6,200             7,000

  Insurance 103,418         125,894         1,326             230,638         219,506

  Interest -                1,800             -                1,800             2,585             

  Miscellaneous 74,966           4,060             788               79,814           53,677

     Total other expenses 1,616,061       320,781         51,695           1,988,537       1,800,137       

Total expenses before depreciation 3,772,647       633,933         146,286         4,552,866       4,280,400       

  Depreciation  282,624         111,017         3,824             397,465         379,296

Total Expenses $ 4,055,271       $ 744,950         $ 150,110         $ 4,950,331       $ 4,659,696       

Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. 
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Year Ended September 30, 2025

(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended September 30, 2024)

 

 Statement of Functional Expenses 

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



2025 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

    Gifts and grants:

        Without donor restrictions $ 233,130         $ 343,501         

        With donor restrictions 201,060         8,685             

    United Way allocations 33,290           31,713           

    Special events, net -                17,107           

    Program related revenue:

        Cookie sale 5,417,125       4,671,726       

        QSP sale 82,438           73,941           

        Nut/candy sale 244,879         227,111         

        Program service fees 90,650           88,351           

    Sales of merchandise 37,789           35,856           

    Interest and dividends 156,816         133,915         

    Rental income 130,496         115,071         

    Miscellaneous revenue 11,022           78,105           

    Cash paid for operating expenses (5,911,519)     (5,622,407)     

    Specific assistance to individuals and troops (109,039)        (70,659)          

        Net cash flows provided by operating activities 618,137         132,016         

 Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

  Purchase of land, buildings and equipment (676,017)        (245,260)        

  Proceeds from sale of investments 1,149,881       1,398,362       

  Purchase of investments (1,320,795)     (1,504,064)     

        Net cash flows used in investing activities (846,931)        (350,962)        

 Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

   Payments on finance lease obligations (5,938)            (5,154)            

        Net cash flows used in financing activities (5,938)            (5,154)            

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (234,732)        (224,100)        

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 1,490,277       1,714,377       

Cash and cash equivalents - end of year $ 1,255,545       $ 1,490,277       

Supplemental Cash Flows Information:

    Cash paid for interest $ 1,800             $ 2,585             

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc.
Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended September 30, 2025

(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended September 30, 2024)



Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2025 
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1.  Organization 

Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. (the Council) is a non-profit organization incorporated and 

operating in Florida since May, 1962.  The Council serves Manatee, Hardee, Highlands, Sarasota, 

DeSoto, Charlotte, Glades, Lee, Hendry, and Collier counties.   

 

Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. is chartered by the Girl Scouts of the United States of America 

(GSUSA) whose mission is to build girls of courage, confidence, and character who make the world a 

better place. 

 

Various troops and service units, which operate within the geographical area served, maintain individual 

bank accounts, which are not included in the accompanying financial statements.  

 

2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Financial Statements 

The financial statements and notes are representations of the Council’s management who is responsible 

for their integrity and objectivity.  The accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the 

financial statements. 

 

Use of Estimates and Assumptions 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 

amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 

statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual 

results could differ from those estimates and assumptions. 

 

Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Net assets, 

public support, revenue and gains are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 

restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

 

Net assets without donor restrictions - net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 

stipulation. These net assets include all undesignated, board designated resources available for 

support of Council operations, and expendable resources in the Land, Building and Equipment 

Fund designated for the Council's land, buildings and equipment. 

 

Net assets with donor restrictions - net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that 

may or will be met, either by actions of the Council and/or the passage of time. When the 

purpose of the restriction is accomplished, these net assets are reclassified to net assets without 

donor restriction and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from donor 

restrictions.  However, if a restriction is fulfilled in the same time-period in which the 

contribution is received, the Council records the support as without donor restriction.   

 

Other net assets are perpetual in nature. These net assets are subject to donor-imposed 

stipulations whereby the use of principal is prohibited and must be maintained permanently by 

the Council.  The income generated by these net assets may be without donor restriction or 

designated for Girl Scout programs. 



Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

September 30, 2025 
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2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Income Taxes 

The Council is exempt from Federal and State income taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code.  Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made.  However, the Council is 

subject to income tax on unrelated business income.  For the year ended September 30, 2025, the 

Council incurred no income tax expense. 

 

Under the Income Taxes Topic of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification, the Council has 

reviewed and evaluated the relevant technical merits of its tax position in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America for accounting for uncertainty in income 

taxes, and determined that there are no uncertain tax positions that would have a material impact on 

the financial statements of the Council. 

 

The Council files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction.  The tax periods open to 

examination by the major taxing jurisdictions to which the Council is subject include fiscal years ended 

September 30, 2022 through September 30, 2025. 

 

Donated Services 

A substantial number of unpaid volunteers have made significant contributions of their time to support 

the programs of the Council.  The estimated value of these donated services has not been recorded in 

the accompanying financial statements because it does not meet the criteria for recognition as donated 

revenue under generally accepted accounting principles. 

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and demand deposits held at financial institutions. 

 

Investments 

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt 

securities are reported at their fair values in the Statement of Financial Position. Increases and decreases 

in fair value are recognized in the period in which they occur and the carrying values of the investments 

are adjusted to reflect these fluctuations. Net investment return is reported in the Statement of 

Activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized gains and losses, less 

external and direct internal investment expenses. 

 

Land, Buildings and Equipment 

The Council follows the practice of capitalizing all expenditures for land, buildings and equipment in 

excess of $5,000.  Land, buildings and equipment are recorded at cost, except for donated assets, which 

are stated at their fair market value at date of donation.  Depreciation of buildings and equipment is 

provided using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives, which range from three to thirty five 

years.  The cost of maintenance and repairs is expended as incurred; major improvements and 

replacements are capitalized. 

 

Revenue Recognition 

Cookie and other product sales are recognized when control of the promised goods are transferred to 

outside parties in an amount that reflects the consideration the Council expects to be entitled to in 

exchange for those goods.  

 

All contributions are considered available without donor restrictions unless specifically restricted by the 

respective donor.  

 



Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

September 30, 2025 
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2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Revenue Recognition (Continued) 

Contributions received with donor stipulations and grants received with purpose restrictions that limit 

the use of donated assets are treated as net assets with donor restrictions. When the purpose of the 

restriction is accomplished, these net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 

reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.  

 

Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right 

of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. 

The Council does not have any conditional promises to give.  

 

Advertising and Promotion 

Advertising and promotion costs are expensed as incurred.  For the year ended September 30, 2025, 

advertising expenses totaled $52,107.  These costs are shown as media promotions in the Statement of 

Functional Expenses. 

 

Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value 

Certain financial instruments are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis but are recorded at 

amounts that approximate fair value due to their liquid or short-term nature. Such financial assets and 

financial liabilities include: cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and deferred 

charges, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, deferred revenue, and custodian funds.  

 

Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities of the Council have been summarized 

on a functional basis in the Statement of Activities. Accordingly, costs have been allocated among the 

programs and supporting services benefited as follows: wages and related expenses are allocated based 

on job duties with staff not directly allocated to a single cost center by performing an annual time study; 

administrative costs are allocated based on the cost centers of full-time staff; information technology is 

allocated based on the number of computers per cost center; occupancy is allocated based on the 

square footage utilization of space by cost center; other costs are allocated directly.  

  

Comparative Financial Statements 

The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total but not 

by net asset class.  Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in 

conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, 

such information should be read in conjunction with the Council's financial statements for the year 

ended September 30, 2024, from which the summarized information was derived. 

 
Leases 

The Council determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception, which is the date on which 

the terms of the contract are agreed to, and the agreement creates enforceable rights and obligations. A 

contract is or contains a lease when (i) explicitly or implicitly identified assets have been deployed in the 

contract, and (ii) the Council obtains substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of that 

underlying asset and directs how and for what purpose the asset is used during the term of the contract. 

The Council also considers whether its service arrangements include the right to control the use of an 

asset.  

 

 

 

 



Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

September 30, 2025 
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2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Leases (Continued) 

The Council recognizes most leases on its Statement of Financial Position as a right-of-use (ROU) asset 

representing the right to use an underlying asset and a lease liability representing the obligation to make 

lease payments over the lease term, measured on a discounted basis. Leases are classified as either 

finance leases or operating leases based on certain criteria. Classification of the lease affects the pattern 

of expense recognition on the Statement of Activities.  

 

The Council made an accounting policy election available under Topic 842 not to recognize ROU assets 

and lease liabilities for leases with a term of 12 months or less. For all other leases, ROU assets and 

lease liabilities are measured based on the present value of future lease payments over the lease term at 

the commencement date of the lease. The ROU assets also include any initial direct costs incurred and 

lease payments made at or before the commencement date and are reduced by any lease incentives. The 

Council’s lease agreements do not provide a readily determinable implicit rate. Therefore, to determine 

the present value of lease payments, the Council made an accounting policy election available to non-

public companies to utilize a risk-free borrowing rate, which is aligned with the lease term at the lease 

commencement date (or remaining term for leases existing upon the adoption of Topic 842).  

 
3.  Liquidity and Availability 

Financial assets available within one year of the Statement of Financial Position date for general 

expenditures are as follows: 

 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,255,545 

Investments  6,928,418 

Accounts receivable  5,588 

Funds held at community foundations  129,111 

  Total financial assets available within one year  8,318,662 

Less: Amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year due to:   

  Restricted by donors with purpose and time restrictions  (1,173,147) 

  Restricted by donors in perpetuity  (87,414) 

    Total amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year  (1,260,561) 

   

Financial assets available before board designated amount  7,058,101 

   

Less: Amounts unavailable to management without Board approval:   

  Board designated for reserves and other purposes*  (8,117,155) 

   

Total financial assets available to management for general expenditure within one year* $ (1,059,054) 

 
*The board-designated funds of $8,117,155 are designated for purposes described in Note 10.  Although the 

Council does not intend to spend from board-designated funds, these amounts could be made available if 

necessary. 

 

The Council manages its liquid assets in accordance with regular budgeting processes developed through 

the coordinated efforts of management and the Board of Directors.  Monthly reporting by management 

to those charged with governance ensures the results from operating activities are monitored closely. 

 

Endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments. Income from donor-restricted endowments 

is restricted for specific purposes. Donor-restricted endowment funds are not available for general 

expenditure.   



Girl Scouts of Gulfcoast Florida, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

September 30, 2025 
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4.  Concentration of Credit and Economic Risk 

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Council to concentrations of credit risk, consist 

principally of cash and cash equivalents, and investments.  The Council places its cash and cash 

equivalents with high credit quality financial institutions.  During the year, the Council may have deposits 

with financial institutions which exceed the FDIC insured limit. 

 

The Council invests in a variety of investment vehicles, as described in Note 7.  These investment 

securities are exposed to interest rate, market, credit and other risks depending on the nature of the 

specific investment.  Accordingly, it is reasonably possible that these factors will result in changes to the 

value of the Council’s investments, which could materially affect amounts reported in the financial 

statements. 

 

5.  Prepaid Expenses and Deferred Charges 

Prepaid expenses and deferred charges are comprised of the following at September 30, 2025: 

 

Prepaid insurance $ 122,438 

Prepaid postage  2,629 

Other prepaid expenses  49,634 

  Total prepaid expenses and deferred charges $ 174,701 

 

6.  Land, Buildings and Equipment 

Land, buildings and equipment consist of the following as of September 30, 2025: 

 

Land $ 2,776,562 

Land improvements  1,062,731 

Buildings and improvements  9,738,808 

Equipment and vehicles   881,464 

  Total  14,459,565 

Accumulated depreciation   (8,209,591) 

  Land, buildings and equipment, net $ 6,249,974 

 

Depreciation expense for the year ended September 30, 2025 totaled $397,465. 

 

7.  Long-Term Investments 

The components of investments at September 30, 2025 are summarized as follows: 

   

 

Cost 

  

Fair 

Value 

 Accumulated 

Unrealized 

Gain (Loss) 

Fixed income $ 2,596,035 $ 2,498,111 $ (97,924)   

Corporate equities  2,715,705  3,744,121  1,028,416 

Mutual funds  531,304  686,186  154,882 

  Total $ 5,843,044 $ 6,928,418 $ 1,085,374 
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7.  Long-Term Investments (Continued) 

Investment activity for the year ended September 30, 2025 is comprised of the following: 

 

Interest and dividends $ 196,302  

Realized gains on investments  339,228 

Unrealized gains on investments  230,696 

Investment fees  (38,039) 

  Total investment return, net of investment expenses $ 728,187 

 

8.  Pension Plan 

The Council participates in the National Girl Scout Council Retirement Plan (NGSCRP), a 

noncontributory defined benefit pension plan sponsored by Girl Scouts of the USA. The National Board 

of Girl Scouts of the USA voted to freeze the plan to new entrants and to freeze future benefit accruals 

for all current participants under the Plan effective July 31, 2010. The plan covers substantially all of the 

employees of various Girl Scout councils who were eligible to participate in the plan prior to the Plan 

freeze. Accrued and vested benefits prior to July 31, 2010 are based on years of service and salary levels. 

 

Net Plan assets declined during the year and are less than the actuarial present value of accumulated 

Plan benefits as of January 1, 2025. On April 8, 2014, President Obama signed H.R. 4275 into law, a relief 

package unanimously passed by Congress that gives NGSCRP the flexibility to adopt the Pension 

Protection Act (PPA) funding requirements immediately or not at all. NGSCRP has elected to adopt this 

relief and not be subject to PPA. In September 2020, the National Board of Girl Scouts of the USA 

approved to lower the contributions from $30 million to $26 million starting in calendar year 2023 until 

the Plan is fully funded on a market basis. Aggregate annual contributions made in fiscal years 2024 and 

2025 were $27.4 million and $29.7 million, respectively. Aggregate contributions to be made in fiscal 

2026 are expected to be $24 million, a decrease from $26 million given the annuity purchases that 

occurred in 2024 and 2025 for a select group of councils. 

 

The Council made contributions into the NGSCRP of $120,348 during the fiscal year ended September 

30, 2025. These contributions represented 0.41% of total contributions into the NGSCRP. 

 

9.  Retirement Plan 

The Council offers a tax-deferred savings plan, which qualifies as a voluntary contribution savings plan 

under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(k).  Employees may provide tax-deferred contributions to 

eligible individual retirement accounts up to the Internal Revenue Code limit.  The plan covers all 

employees meeting eligibility criteria.  All eligible employees are eligible to receive an employer 

contribution equal to 4% of base salary. Retirement plan costs for employees for the year ended 

September 30, 2025 totaled $60,610. 

 

10.  Board Designated Net Assets 

The Board has designated the unexpended Board Designated Net Assets to be used for the following 

purposes as of September 30, 2025: 

 

Scholarships $ 99,744 

Operating reserve  7,863,900 

Reserve for maintenance  7,500 

Directors’ and officers’ insurance deductible  6,900 

Liability insurance deductible  10,000 

Funds held at community foundations  129,111 

  Total $ 8,117,155 
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11.  Net Assets with Donor Restrictions  

Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following as of September 30, 2025: 

 

Subject to expenditure for a specified purpose:   

  Collier County program $ 22,089 

  Charlotte County program  46,144 

  Venice Girl Scout House  750,264 

  Grants  402,008 

    Total purpose restrictions  1,220,505 

Perpetual in nature:   

  Endowment funds  87,414 

    Total perpetual in nature  87,414 

   

Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 1,307,919 

 

The county program assets will be used exclusively for the benefit of persons in those counties. 

 

In 1997, the Council was beneficiary of an estate of a donor.  These assets are to be held in trust for a 

period of 35 years or until 2032 at which time restrictions will be released.  The executive director of 

the Council will act as trustee.  As a result, net assets with donor restrictions include the following 

assets related to the trust which are also restricted to the passage of time: 

 

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 504,286 

Land, buildings and equipment, net  47,358 

Long-term investments  198,620 

  Total  $ 750,264 

 

12.  Net Assets Released from Restrictions 

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted 

purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors. 

 

The following donor restrictions were met during the year ended September 30, 2025: 

 

Land improvements and building depreciation $ 5,401 

Camper grants and other   23,169 

  Total releases $ 28,570 

 

13.  Leases  

The Council leases copiers with monthly payments of $645 expiring in fiscal year 2027. The components 

of lease expenses are as follows for the year ended September 30, 2025: 

 

Lease Expense:   

Finance lease expense:   

   Amortization of ROU assets $ 7,241 

   Interest on lease liabilities  1,800 

Total $ 9,041 
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13.  Leases (Continued) 

 

Other Information:   

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:   

   Operating cash flows from finance leases (i.e. interest) $ 1,800 

   Financing cash flows from finance leases (i.e. principal portion)  5,938 

Weighted-average remaining lease term in years for finance leases  1.33 

Weighted-average discount rate for finance leases  4.01% 

    

Maturity Analysis 

Years Ended September 30 

   Finance 

Lease 

2026   $ 7,738 

2027    3,224 

Total undiscounted cash flows   10,962 

   Less:  present value discount    (1,615) 

Total lease liabilities  $ 9,347 

 

14.  Lessor Agreements 

On December 20, 2021 the Council entered into a tenant agreement to lease their property at 4740 

Cattlemen Rd to an outside organization. The lease period is December 20, 2021 through December 

19, 2026, with minimum monthly lease payments of $8,000, increasing by 5% annually.  

 

Future minimum rental income to be received under the lease is as follows for the years ending 

September 30: 

 

2026 $ 115,763 

2027  19,448 

       Total $ 135,211 

 

Rental income under this lessor agreement totaled $110,250 for the year ended September 30, 2025. 

 

15.  Related Party Transactions 

From time to time, members of the Board of Directors make contributions to the Council. 

 

GSUSA provides membership and programming information to the Council in addition to training 

services. Membership fees of $25 per member are collected and forwarded to GSUSA.  The Council 

forwarded and paid the following fees to GSUSA during the year ended September 30, 2025: 

 

Membership fees $ 96,347 

Merchandise for direct assistance purchased  24,704 

Administrative service fees - web hosting, migration and accounting software  36,486 

  Total related party transactions $ 157,537 
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16.  Manatee County Right of First Refusal Land Contract 

In the event that the Council, or its successors, determines to offer for sale the property of Camp Honi 

Hanta, they must notify in writing Manatee County of the price and all material terms of the sale 

including any limitations on the future use of the property. The County will have thirty days from receipt 

of notice to notify the Council if they desire to purchase the property on the same terms and conditions 

set forth in the written proposal for sale.  If the County fails to notify the Council or elects not to 

purchase the property, then the Council may offer the property for sale to any interested party on the 

same terms as offered to the County. This right of first refusal is valid for a period of fifty years from 

2007. 

 

17.  Girl Scouts of Florida Association 

The Girl Scouts of Florida Association is a coalition of the six Florida councils who have united with a 

collective voice to leverage resources and investments around a set of actions to elevate the relevance 

of Girl Scouts for girls and families.  The mission of the Girl Scouts of Florida Association is to 

strengthen and grow the Girl Scout movement in Florida.  During the year ended September 30, 2019, 

the Council became the fiscal custodian of this group. Dues were collected from each council based on a 

rate of $1.00 per girl member for a total of 40,126 girls, or $40,126. The total balance held in custody at 

September 30, 2025 was $63,361 and is included in custodian funds in the Statement of Financial 

Position. 

 

18.  Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities 

The Council adopted the Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures Topic of the FASB Accounting 

Standards Codification. The Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures Topic provides enhanced 

guidance for using fair value to measure assets and liabilities and clarifies the principle that fair value 

should be based on the assumptions market participants would use when pricing the assets or liabilities 

and establishes a hierarchy that prioritizes the information used to develop those assumptions. 

 

The following tables present information about the Council's assets that are measured at fair value on a 

recurring basis as of September 30, 2025 and indicate that fair value hierarchy of the valuation 

techniques used to determine such fair value.  The three levels for measuring fair value are based on the 

reliability of inputs and are as follows: 

 

Level 1 - unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets, such as publicly traded equity 

securities. 

 

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable, either directly or 

indirectly.  Such inputs may include quoted prices for similar assets, observable inputs other than quoted 

prices (interest rates, yield curves, etc.) or inputs derived principally from or corroborated by 

observable market data by correlation or other means. 

 

Level 3 - inputs are unobservable data points for the asset or liability, and include situations where there 

is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability (for example, hedge funds, private equity and 

other). The inputs reflect the Council’s assumptions based on the best information available in the 

circumstance. 
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18.  Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities (Continued) 

The following sets the fair value hierarchy by level for the Council’s assets measured at fair value as of 

September 30, 2025: 

 

Description 

  

Total 

  

Level 1 

  

Level 2 

  

Level 3 

Assets:         

Fixed income $ 2,498,111 $ 2,498,111 $ - $ - 

Corporate equities  3,744,121  3,744,121  -  - 

Mutual funds  686,186  686,186  -  - 

Funds held at community foundations  129,111  70,053  -  59,058 

         

  Total assets at fair value $ 7,057,529 $ 6,998,471 $ - $ 59,058 

 

Funds held at community foundations represent a pro rata share of a managed pool of investments. 

 

19.  Endowments 

The Council’s endowment consisted of funds established for a variety of purposes. Its endowment 

includes donor-restricted endowment funds.  As required by accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States of America, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported 

based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 

 

Interpretation of Relevant Law 

The Board of Directors of the endowment has interpreted the Florida Uniform Prudent Management of 

Institutional Funds Act (FUPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of 

the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the 

contrary.  As a result of this interpretation, the Council classifies as net assets with donor restrictions-

perpetual in nature (a) the original value of gifts donated to the perpetual endowment, and (b) the 

original value of subsequent gifts to the perpetual endowment. 

 

In accordance with FUPMIFA, the Council considers the following factors in making a determination to 

appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 

 

1. The duration and preservation of the fund; 

2. The purposes of the Council and the donor-restricted endowment fund; 

3. General economic conditions; 

4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation; 

5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments; 

6. Other resources of the Council; and 

7. The investment policies of the Council. 

 

Funds with Deficiencies 

At times, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds may fall 

below the level that the donor intended. There were no such deficiencies as of September 30, 2025.   
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19.  Endowments (Continued) 

Endowment Net Asset Composition 

As of September 30, 2025, endowment net assets consisted of the following: 

 

  Without 

Donor 

Restrictions 

 With 

Donor 

Restrictions 

Accumulated investment gains appropriated for expenditure $ 156,512 $ - 

  Donor-restricted endowment funds:     

  Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required 

to be maintained in perpetuity by donor 

  

- 

  

87,414 

  Total funds $ 156,512 $ 87,414 

 

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 

The Council has adopted investment policies and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt 

to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment, while seeking to 

maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of 

donor-restricted funds that the Council must hold in perpetuity or for donor-specified periods, as well 

as board designated funds. 

 

Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Trustees, the endowment assets are invested in a 

manner that is intended to produce a long-term rate of return on assets that exceeds the Consumer 

Price Index by at least 4% and exceeds the 3-Month Treasury Bill Index by a minimum of 4% annually, 

while assuming a moderate level of investment risk.  Actual returns in any given year may vary from this 

amount. 

 

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Council relies on a total return strategy in which 

investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current 

yield (interest and dividends).  The Council targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater 

emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk 

constraints. 

 

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy 

The Council has a policy of appropriating for distribution up to 5% annually.  In establishing this policy, 

the Council considered the long-term expected return on its endowment.  Accordingly, over the long 

term, the Council expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to remain at the current 

corpus amount.  This is consistent with the Council’s objective to maintain the purchasing power of the 

endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term, as well as to provide additional real growth 

through new gifts and investment returns. 
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19.  Endowments (Continued) 

Change in Endowment Net Assets 

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended September 30, 2025 are as follows: 

 

  Without 

Donor 

Restrictions 

  

With Donor 

Restrictions 

  

 

Total 

 

Endowment net assets, October 1, 2024 $ 127,389 $ 98,050 $ 225,439 

Endowment investment return:       

  Interest and dividends  -  5,774  5,774 

  Realized gains  -  275  275 

  Unrealized gains  -  13,390  13,390 

Total endowment investment return  -  19,439  19,439 

Contributions  -  -  - 

Investment fees  -  (952)  (952) 

Interfund transfers  29,123  (29,123)  - 

  Total endowment activity  29,123  (30,075)  (952) 

       

Endowment net assets, September 30, 2025 $ 156,512 $ 87,414 $ 243,926 

 

20.  Subsequent Events 

The Council has evaluated all events subsequent to the Statement of Financial Position date of 

September 30, 2025 and through the date these financial statements were available to be issued, January 

22, 2026, and have determined that there are no subsequent events that require disclosure. 


